

Nos. 12-10492, 12-10493, 12-10500, 12-10514

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AU Optronics Corporation,
Defendant-Appellant.

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AU Optronics Corporation America,
Defendant-Appellant.

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Hui Hsiung,
Defendant-Appellant.

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Hsuan Bin Chen,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:09-cr-0110-SI
Hon. District Judge Susan Illston

**BRIEF OF CORNING INCORPORATED AND
APPLIED MATERIALS, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven C. Sunshine
Sean M. Tepe
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000 (telephone)
(202) 393-5760 (facsimile)
steven.sunshine@skadden.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING EN BANC REVIEW	2
A. To Remove Uncertainty In the Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Law	3
B. To Ensure the Reach of U.S. Antitrust Law is Reasonable and Consistent with Principles of Comity	4
C. To Clarify Questions of Exceptional Importance Raised by the Panel Decision	8
1. Scope of the FTAIA import commerce provision	8
2. Application of the <i>Hartford Fire</i> test.....	10
3. Scope of a defendant’s legal liability when that defendant’s conduct did not satisfy or only partially satisfied the elements of the FTAIA	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.,
654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)8

Carpet Group Int’l, v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n,
227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)8

F. Hoffmann–La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004).....3, 5

Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....5, 11

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 6a3, 7

RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29 i, 1-2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487 3-4, 9
